RESOLUTION No. 24-131

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE REPLACEMENT OF THE CURRENT LICENSE PLATE READER SYSTEM AT ONE INTERSECTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$62,735.68, UTILIZING GSA CONTRACT No. 334220/GS-07F-0031W; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has been implementing license plate readers ("LPR") since 2015; and

WHEREAS, the LPR system has served as an investigating tool for the Doral Police Department, apprehending wanted people and recovering stolen vehicles; and

WHEREAS, as part of our ongoing commitment to improving our operations and ensuring we use the most up-to-date technology, we are initiating a refreshment of our old LPRs; and

WHEREAS, this upgrade is essential for maintaining high standards of accuracy, efficiency, and security in our operations, and the same will significantly enhance our operational capabilities and overall efficiency and security; and

WHEREAS, notably, Section 119.0725, Florida Statutes, creates a public records exemption related to cybersecurity, and makes any information related to critical infrastructure confidential and exempt from public record requirements; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the public records exemption, any portion of a meeting that might reveal such information is exempt from public meeting requirements; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City may enter into contracts procured by other public entities and cooperative purchasing ventures; and

WHEREAS, the City may solicit the services provided by vendors participating in General Services Administration (GSA) Multiple Award Schedule 334220 Security and Protection Products and Service Contract # GS-07F-0031W awarded to Millenium Products Inc; and

WHEREAS, funds for the aforementioned refresh are allocated in the IT Capital Account #: 001.22005.500640.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize using GSA Security and Protection Products and Service Contract # GS-07F-0031W, to replace the current License Plate Reader system at one intersection. Service will be provided by Millenium Products Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$62,735.68. Funds are allocated in the IT Capital account 001.22005.500640.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of June, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST: CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY